

Case No. 10-55581

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FERNANDO RUIZ, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AFFINITY LOGISTICS CORP.
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
Case No. 3:05-cv-02125

HON. JANIS L. SAMMARTINO, J.

**MOTION OF *AMICI CURIAE* CALIFORNIA RURAL LEGAL
ASSISTANCE FOUNDATION, WOMEN'S EMPLOYMENT RIGHTS
CLINIC AND WORKSAFE, INC, FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIA
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS SEEKING
REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION**

CYNTHIA L. RICE
JULIA MONTGOMERY
CALIFORNIA RURAL LEGAL
ASSISTANCE FOUNDATION
2210 K Street Suite 201
Sacramento, CA 95816
Telephone: (916) 446-7901
Facsimile: (916) 446-3057

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....2

INTRODUCTION.....5

ARGUMENT.....6

I. THE EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT’S CHOICE-OF-LAW PROVISION CALLING FOR THE APPLICATION OF GEORGIA LAW IS UNENFORCEABLE BECAUSE IT IS CONTRARY TO FUNDAMENTAL CALIFORNIA PUBLIC POLICY.....6

A. California Has A Longstanding And Well Recognized Public Policy In Favor Of Protecting Its Workers And Ensuring Employer Compliance With Minimum Labor Standards.....7

B. The Determination Of Who Qualifies For California’s Fundamental Worker Protections Cannot Be Divorced Or Disaggregated From The Protections Themselves.....12

C. The Fundamental Nature Of California’s Labor Standards Are Best Understood In The Context Of The Systemic Efforts To Undermine Their Enforcement.....13

D. The District Court Failed To Consider The Purpose Of The California Labor Laws At Issue In Determining The Drivers’ Status.....15

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN ITS ANALYSIS OF PLAINTIFFS’ STATUS.....16

A. Affinity Exercised Complete Control Over The Drivers.....16

B. The Trial Court Erred In Discounting Controls Imposed By Sears Or By Government Regulations.....19

C. The District Court Erred In Discounting Affinity’s Controls Because They Allegedly Related To Contract Results Rather Than The Means Of Performance.....22

III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE DRIVERS OPERATED INDEPENDENT BUSINESSES.....	25
A.	Business Paperwork Compelled By Affinity Is Of No Significance..	25
B.	The Right To Hire Assistants Did Not Give Drivers Entrepreneurial Opportunity	26
C.	The Drivers Had No Significant Business Investment.....	29
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Ace Doran Hauling & Rigging Co. v. NLRB, 462 F.2d 190, 194 (6th Cir. 1972 21

Beliz v. McLeod, 765 F.2d 1317, (5th Cir. 1985)..... 28, 29

City Cab Co. of Orlando, Inc., 628 F2d 261, 264 fn 8 (D.C.Cir. 198019

Corporate Express Delivery Systems, 292 F.3d at 780.....31

Dial-A-Mattress, 326 NLRB 884 (1998).....32

FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB, 563 F.3d (D.C.Cir. 2009).....32

Marshall v. Sureway Cleaners, 656 F.2d 1368, 1372 (9th Cir. 1981).....30

Mednick v. Albert Enterprises, 508 F.2d 297 (5th Cir. 1975)27

Merchants Home Delivery Service, Inc. v. NLRB, 580 F.2d 966, 974 (9th Cir.

1978).....20

Narayan v. EGL, Inc., ___ F.3d ___, 2010 W 303547 (Ninth Cir. 2010)

.....5, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

NLRB v. Amber Delivery Service, 651 F.2d 57, 62 (1st Cir. 1981)..... 22, 27, 31

NLRB v. Deaton, Inc., 502 F.2d 1221, 1225 (5th 197421

NLRB. v. A. Duie Pyle, 660 F.2d 379, 385 (3rd Cir. 1979) 20, 21, 32

Real v. Driscoll Strawberry, 603 F.2d 748, 755 (9th Cir. 1979).....27

Roadway III, 326 NLRB 842, 845 (NLRB 1998).....27

California Cases

Air Couriers Int'l, supra, 150 Cal.App.4th 923.....31

Borello v. Dep't of Indus. Relations, 48 Cal.3d 341, 353
(Cal.1989).....2, 12, 15, 19, 23

Cuadra v. Millan (1998) 17 Cal. 4th 855.....3

Estrada v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc. 154 Cal.App.4th
(Cal. Ct. App. 2007)..... 13, 22, 23, 27, 31

Burlingame v. Gray, 22 Cal.2d 87 (Cal. 1943).....27

Empire Star Mines Co. v. California Employment Comm., 28 Cal.2d 33, 44
(Cal.1946),.....21

Gentry v. Superior Court, 42 Cal.4th 443, 450, 457 (Cal. 200)12

Grant v. Woods, 71 Cal.App.3d 647 (Cal. Ct.App. 1977)..... 13, 24

JKH Enterprises, Inc. v. Dept. of Indust. Relations, 142 Cal.App.4th 1046, 1064-
1065 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).24

Kerr's Catering Service v. Department of Industrial Relations, 57 Cal.2d 319,
325-26 (Cal.1962).....9, 10

In re Trombley, 31 Cal.2d 801, 809 (Cal.1948).....9

Industrial Welfare Com. v. Superior Court, 27 Cal. 3d. 690,702(Cal. 1980)17

Industrial Welfare Commission v. Superior Court, 27 Cal.3d 690, 702 (Cal.1980)
.....10

Martinez v. Combs, 49 Cal.4th 35, 59 (2010)..... 10, 16

Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc. 40 Cal.4th 1094, 1103 (Cal. 2007)10

Nedlloyd Lines B.V. v. Superior Court, 3 Cal.4th 459 at 466 (Cal.1992).7

Pacific Lumber Co. v. Indus. Accident Comm., 22 Cal.2d 410 (Cal. 1943).....30

Samuels v. Mix (1999) 22 Cal.4th 1, 16.....3

Smith v. Superior Court, 39 Cal.4th 77, 82 (2006).....10

Toyota Motor Sales v. Superior Court, 220 Cal.App.3d 864 (Cal. Ct.App.1990)
..... 13, 19, 22, 24, 25, 26, 31

Wash. Mut. Bank, FA v.Super. Ct., 24 Cal.4th 906, 916(Cal. 2001).....7

Yellow Cab Coop., 226 Cal.App.3d at 1298-1299 (Ct.App.1991) 22, 23

California Statutes

Labor Code §50, et seq.....8

Labor Code § 67.....8

Labor Code § 79.....8

Labor Code § 90.5.....8

Labor Code §1173.....8

Labor Code §1194.....15

Labor Code § 2204.....15

Labor Code § 2810.....11

Labor Code §§ 2698, et seq11
Cal. Stat 1911, p. 1268.....9
Cal. Stats 2003 ch 906.....11

Georgia Cases

Larmon v. CCR Enterprises, 647 S.E.2d 306, 307 (Ga. App. 2007).....21
Upshaw v. Hale Intermodal Transp. Co., 480 S.E.2d 277, 278 (Ga. App. 1997)...21

Other Authorities

Analysis of the California Labor and Workforce Development Agency's
Enforcement of Wage and Hour Laws, Final Report, December 19, 200313
Planmatics, Inc., for U.S. Department of Labor, *Independent Contractors:
Prevalence and Implications for Unemployment Insurance Programs*, (2000) ..14
U.S. General Accounting Office, Tax Administration Information: Returns Can Be
Used to Identify Employers Who Misclassify Employees, GAO/GGD-89-107
(1989).....15

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Law § 1877
Restatement section 1877
